
2016 MSHSL Section 4A Cross Country Championships Boys 
Battle Creek Regional Park          Oct. 27, 2016 
 
PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Trinity                  67    3    7   10   20   27   39   67  17:25.7  1:38.4 
  2 Minnehaha Academy        70    5   11   17   18   19   30   31  17:30.5  0:59.7 
  3 Mounds Park Academy      75    1   12   16   21   25   26   58  17:29.4  1:54.3 
  4 Nova Classical Academ    77    4   13   14   22   24   29   59  17:31.4  1:28.4 
  5 Blake                   165    2   33   38   42   50   68   97  18:28.7  2:59.7 
  6 Breck                   185   15   23   36   41   70   73   84  18:38.7  2:29.0 
  7 Math & Science Academ   188    8   28   35   55   62   69   80  18:41.8  2:27.8 
  8 St Paul Academy         209    9   34   46   56   64   78   94  18:55.5  2:27.2 
  9 Holy Family Catholic    229   32   37   43   57   60   66   91  19:06.6  1:14.5 
 10 Southwest Christian     231    6   49   51   53   72   76   83  19:06.7  3:03.7 
 11 St Croix Prep           272   44   45   48   54   81   86   89  19:36.3  1:19.2 
 12 Concordia Acad-Rs       322   40   61   65   77   79   90  102  19:51.7  1:22.6 
 13 St Croix Lutheran       355   47   71   74   75   88   92   93  20:08.2  1:36.5 
 14 St Agnes                383   52   63   85   87   96   98   99  20:37.2  2:28.7 
 15 Chof                    481   82   95  100  101  103            22:01.3  2:16.8 
Incomplete Teams: International Schl of, Minneapolis Edison 
 
1. Trinity 
    3  Dob Kintz, 12            16:32.5   
    7  Henry Leighton, 12       17:11.8   
   10  Alex Baum, 12            17:22.0   
   20  Thomas Wilkin, 11        17:51.0   
   27  Charlie Cudd, 10         18:10.8   
   39  Charlie Cruse, 10        18:56.0   
   67  Daniel Votel, 11         19:55.7   
Total Time = 1:27:08.1     Total Places = 67 
 
2. Minnehaha Academy 
    5  Gabe Satoskar, 12        16:48.5   
   11  Peter Weber, 11          17:25.8   
   17  Peter Shaffer, 9         17:41.8   
   18  Anthony Guarnera, 10     17:48.0   
   19  Maxwell Gifford, 10      17:48.2   
   30  Isaac Laddusaw, 9        18:20.3   
   31  Tristan Tew, 11          18:21.6   
Total Time = 1:27:32.3     Total Places = 70 
 
3. Mounds Park Academy 
    1  Declan Dahlberg, 11      16:14.3   
   12  Matt Bourne, 10          17:27.5   
   16  Tanner Kozen, 10         17:41.7   
   21  Lukas Lindgren, 12       17:54.7   
   25  Isak Nightingale, 7      18:08.6   
   26  John Ogden, 12           18:10.7   
   58  Henry Peterson, 10       19:38.6   
Total Time = 1:27:26.8     Total Places = 75 
 
4. Nova Classical Academ 
    4  Lucas Mueller, 12        16:35.9   
   13  Blaine Brownell, 12      17:28.9   
   14  Chris Norton, 11         17:30.6   
   22  Dare Akinmusire, 9       17:57.3   
   24  Tavin Zeise, 9           18:04.2   
   29  Lukas Ladas, 9           18:14.0   
   59  Stewart Lindstrom, 11    19:40.0   
Total Time = 1:27:36.9     Total Places = 77 
 
5. Blake 
    2  Michael1 Mitchell, 12    16:28.2   
   33  Cole1 Woerner, 11        18:27.0   
   38  Shef West, 7             18:52.6   
   42  Zach1 Dekko, 11          19:07.6   
   50  Chris1 Gill, 11          19:27.8   
   68  Jacob1 Blum, 11          19:55.8   
   97  Max1 Owens, 11           22:03.6   
Total Time = 1:32:23.2     Total Places = 165 
 
6. Breck 
   15  Finn Salveson, 10        17:33.3   
   23  Blaine Madson, 11        17:57.7   
   36  Samuel Rex, 12           18:36.7   
   41  Jefferson Slocum, 11     19:03.3   
   70  Christian Peterson, 10   20:02.3   
   73  Will Murphy, 8           20:05.2   
   84  Jon Ekberg, 12           20:50.3   
Total Time = 1:33:13.3     Total Places = 185 

7. Math & Science Academ 
    8  Harris Anderson, 9       17:18.6   
   28  Will Mattes, 9           18:11.9   
   35  Jack Osborne, 11         18:35.3   
   55  Phillip Wolfgram, 9      19:36.8   
   62  Aric Brodie, 11          19:46.3   
   69  Jagar Hansen, 8          19:59.5   
   80  Jules Mockovak, 11       20:25.3   
Total Time = 1:33:28.9     Total Places = 188 
 
8. St Paul Academy 
    9  Drew O'Hern, 12          17:21.6   
   34  Jonah Spencer, 10        18:28.3   
   46  Max Soll, 9              19:21.0   
   56  Sam Hanson, 9            19:37.6   
   64  Kyle Ziemer, 12          19:48.8   
   78  Larry Chen, 11           20:19.7   
   94  Thomas Jaeger, 10        21:36.8   
Total Time = 1:34:37.3     Total Places = 209 
 
9. Holy Family Catholic 
   32  Jack Fink, 10            18:25.5   
   37  Connor McManus, 11       18:40.6   
   43  Tyler Franck, 9          19:08.2   
   57  Jake Teeter, 9           19:38.4   
   60  Ben Fink, 9              19:40.0   
   66  Mitchell Hausback, 10    19:54.5   
   91  Emmett Curran, 11        21:12.8   
Total Time = 1:35:32.7     Total Places = 229 
 
10. Southwest Christian 
    6  Jebadiah Merkle, 11      17:01.5   
   49  Kyle Baker, 10           19:26.3   
   51  Ben Schmidt, 11          19:29.5   
   53  Jack Seltz, 11           19:30.8   
   72  Anders Rosdahl, 10       20:05.2   
   76  Mason Beise, 9           20:12.5   
   83  Joseph Yannie, 11        20:37.5   
Total Time = 1:35:33.3     Total Places = 231 
 
11. St Croix Prep 
   44  Andrew Rippy, 11         19:11.8   
   45  Hans Gebauer, 9          19:20.8   
   48  Andrew Holmberg, 12      19:23.6   
   54  Jae Curtis, 8            19:34.3   
   81  Alex Walsh, 9            20:31.0   
   86  Jackson Sporer, 7        20:55.3   
   89  Ben Jorgenson, 12        21:08.7   
Total Time = 1:38:01.5     Total Places = 272 
 
12. Concordia Acad-Rs 
   40  Barnabas Preble, 10      19:01.3   
   61  Michael Brand, 12        19:43.3   
   65  Timothy Peterson, 12     19:53.3   
   77  Matt Nordby, 11          20:16.7   
   79  Caleb Loomis, 9          20:23.8   
   90  Luke Symmank, 10         21:12.4   
  102  Samuel Cameron, 12       22:40.4   
Total Time = 1:39:18.4     Total Places = 322 



13. St Croix Lutheran 
   47  Paul Junker, 11          19:22.8   
   71  Paul Chan, 9             20:03.2   
   74  Hunter Pickerign, 9      20:05.8   
   75  Christian Huonder, 11    20:09.8   
   88  Xavier Garcia, 8         20:59.2   
   92  Taiki Han, 11            21:28.0   
   93  Nic Brustad, 12          21:28.4   
Total Time = 1:40:40.8     Total Places = 355 
 

14. St Agnes 
   52  Luke Brezney, 10         19:30.6   
   63  Nick Wallish, 12         19:47.3   
   85  Owen Magee, 12           20:53.3   
   87  Matthew Connelly, 11     20:55.5   
   96  Joseph Williams, 9       21:59.2   
   98  Albert Buss, 8           22:09.6   
   99  George Stark, 9          22:11.6   
Total Time = 1:43:05.9     Total Places = 383 
 
15. Chof 
   82  McCaleb Alleman, 10      20:35.8   
   95  Eric Strandlund, 10      21:58.8   
  100  Kieran Johnnston, 10     22:15.5   
  101  Micheil Johnston, 12     22:23.7   
  103  Curtis Peipkorn, 10      22:52.6   
Total Time = 1:50:06.4     Total Places = 481 

        TEAM     
 PLACE SCORE         FINISHER          TIME        TEAM          
    1     1  Declan Dahlberg, 11      16:14.3    Mounds Park Academy   
    2     2  Michael1 Mitchell, 12    16:28.2    Blake                 
    3     3  Dob Kintz, 12            16:32.5    Trinity               
    4     4  Lucas Mueller, 12        16:35.9    Nova Classical Academ  
    5     5  Gabe Satoskar, 12        16:48.5    Minnehaha Academy     
    6     6  Jebadiah Merkle, 11      17:01.5    Southwest Christian   
    7     7  Henry Leighton, 12       17:11.8    Trinity               
    8     8  Harris Anderson, 9       17:18.6    Math & Science Academ  
    9     9  Drew O'Hern, 12          17:21.6    St Paul Academy       
   10    10  Alex Baum, 12            17:22.0    Trinity               
   11    11  Peter Weber, 11          17:25.8    Minnehaha Academy     
   12    12  Matt Bourne, 10          17:27.5    Mounds Park Academy   
   13    13  Blaine Brownell, 12      17:28.9    Nova Classical Academ  
   14        Charlie Pratt, 12        17:30.3    Minneapolis Edison    
   15    14  Chris Norton, 11         17:30.6    Nova Classical Academ  
   16    15  Finn Salveson, 10        17:33.3    Breck                 
   17    16  Tanner Kozen, 10         17:41.7    Mounds Park Academy   
   18    17  Peter Shaffer, 9         17:41.8    Minnehaha Academy     
   19    18  Anthony Guarnera, 10     17:48.0    Minnehaha Academy     
   20    19  Maxwell Gifford, 10      17:48.2    Minnehaha Academy     
   21    20  Thomas Wilkin, 11        17:51.0    Trinity               
   22    21  Lukas Lindgren, 12       17:54.7    Mounds Park Academy   
   23    22  Dare Akinmusire, 9       17:57.3    Nova Classical Academ  
   24    23  Blaine Madson, 11        17:57.7    Breck                 
   25    24  Tavin Zeise, 9           18:04.2    Nova Classical Academ  
   26    25  Isak Nightingale, 7      18:08.6    Mounds Park Academy   
   27    26  John Ogden, 12           18:10.7    Mounds Park Academy   
   28    27  Charlie Cudd, 10         18:10.8    Trinity               
   29    28  Will Mattes, 9           18:11.9    Math & Science Academ  
   30    29  Lukas Ladas, 9           18:14.0    Nova Classical Academ  
   31    30  Isaac Laddusaw, 9        18:20.3    Minnehaha Academy     
   32    31  Tristan Tew, 11          18:21.6    Minnehaha Academy     
   33    32  Jack Fink, 10            18:25.5    Holy Family Catholic  
   34    33  Cole1 Woerner, 11        18:27.0    Blake                 
   35    34  Jonah Spencer, 10        18:28.3    St Paul Academy       
   36    35  Jack Osborne, 11         18:35.3    Math & Science Academ  
   37    36  Samuel Rex, 12           18:36.7    Breck                 
   38    37  Connor McManus, 11       18:40.6    Holy Family Catholic  
   39        Andrew Swenson, 12       18:47.2    Minneapolis Edison    
   40    38  Shef West, 7             18:52.6    Blake                 
   41    39  Charlie Cruse, 10        18:56.0    Trinity               
   42    40  Barnabas Preble, 10      19:01.3    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   43        Henry Long, 8            19:02.3    International Schl of  
   44    41  Jefferson Slocum, 11     19:03.3    Breck                 
   45    42  Zach1 Dekko, 11          19:07.6    Blake                 
   46    43  Tyler Franck, 9          19:08.2    Holy Family Catholic  
   47    44  Andrew Rippy, 11         19:11.8    St Croix Prep         
   48    45  Hans Gebauer, 9          19:20.8    St Croix Prep         
   49    46  Max Soll, 9              19:21.0    St Paul Academy       
   50    47  Paul Junker, 11          19:22.8    St Croix Lutheran     
   51    48  Andrew Holmberg, 12      19:23.6    St Croix Prep         
   52    49  Kyle Baker, 10           19:26.3    Southwest Christian   
   53    50  Chris1 Gill, 11          19:27.8    Blake                 
   54    51  Ben Schmidt, 11          19:29.5    Southwest Christian   
   55    52  Luke Brezney, 10         19:30.6    St Agnes              
   56    53  Jack Seltz, 11           19:30.8    Southwest Christian   
   57    54  Jae Curtis, 8            19:34.3    St Croix Prep         
   58    55  Phillip Wolfgram, 9      19:36.8    Math & Science Academ  
   59    56  Sam Hanson, 9            19:37.6    St Paul Academy       
   60    57  Jake Teeter, 9           19:38.4    Holy Family Catholic  
   61    58  Henry Peterson, 10       19:38.6    Mounds Park Academy   
   62    59  Stewart Lindstrom, 11    19:40.0    Nova Classical Academ  



   63    60  Ben Fink, 9              19:40.0    Holy Family Catholic  
   64    61  Michael Brand, 12        19:43.3    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   65    62  Aric Brodie, 11          19:46.3    Math & Science Academ  
   66    63  Nick Wallish, 12         19:47.3    St Agnes              
   67    64  Kyle Ziemer, 12          19:48.8    St Paul Academy       
   68    65  Timothy Peterson, 12     19:53.3    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   69    66  Mitchell Hausback, 10    19:54.5    Holy Family Catholic  
   70    67  Daniel Votel, 11         19:55.7    Trinity               
   71    68  Jacob1 Blum, 11          19:55.8    Blake                 
   72    69  Jagar Hansen, 8          19:59.5    Math & Science Academ  
   73    70  Christian Peterson, 10   20:02.3    Breck                 
   74    71  Paul Chan, 9             20:03.2    St Croix Lutheran     
   75    72  Anders Rosdahl, 10       20:05.2    Southwest Christian   
   76    73  Will Murphy, 8           20:05.2    Breck                 
   77    74  Hunter Pickerign, 9      20:05.8    St Croix Lutheran     
   78    75  Christian Huonder, 11    20:09.8    St Croix Lutheran     
   79    76  Mason Beise, 9           20:12.5    Southwest Christian   
   80    77  Matt Nordby, 11          20:16.7    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   81    78  Larry Chen, 11           20:19.7    St Paul Academy       
   82    79  Caleb Loomis, 9          20:23.8    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   83    80  Jules Mockovak, 11       20:25.3    Math & Science Academ  
   84        Andrew Nowacki, 12       20:30.7    Minneapolis Edison    
   85    81  Alex Walsh, 9            20:31.0    St Croix Prep         
   86    82  McCaleb Alleman, 10      20:35.8    Chof                  
   87    83  Joseph Yannie, 11        20:37.5    Southwest Christian   
   88    84  Jon Ekberg, 12           20:50.3    Breck                 
   89    85  Owen Magee, 12           20:53.3    St Agnes              
   90    86  Jackson Sporer, 7        20:55.3    St Croix Prep         
   91    87  Matthew Connelly, 11     20:55.5    St Agnes              
   92    88  Xavier Garcia, 8         20:59.2    St Croix Lutheran     
   93    89  Ben Jorgenson, 12        21:08.7    St Croix Prep         
   94    90  Luke Symmank, 10         21:12.4    Concordia Acad-Rs     
   95    91  Emmett Curran, 11        21:12.8    Holy Family Catholic  
   96        Mitchell Dolynchuk, 7    21:15.2    International Schl of  
   97    92  Taiki Han, 11            21:28.0    St Croix Lutheran     
   98    93  Nic Brustad, 12          21:28.4    St Croix Lutheran     
   99        Therence Niyonkuru, 11   21:28.6    Minneapolis Edison    
  100    94  Thomas Jaeger, 10        21:36.8    St Paul Academy       
  101    95  Eric Strandlund, 10      21:58.8    Chof                  
  102    96  Joseph Williams, 9       21:59.2    St Agnes              
  103    97  Max1 Owens, 11           22:03.6    Blake                 
  104    98  Albert Buss, 8           22:09.6    St Agnes              
  105    99  George Stark, 9          22:11.6    St Agnes              
  106   100  Kieran Johnnston, 10     22:15.5    Chof                  
  107   101  Micheil Johnston, 12     22:23.7    Chof                  
  108   102  Samuel Cameron, 12       22:40.4    Concordia Acad-Rs     
  109   103  Curtis Peipkorn, 10      22:52.6    Chof                 
 


